
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 31 August 2018

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham
Scrutiny Officer

Tel: 01253 887606

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 10 September 
2018 at 6.00 pm in committee room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 24)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 30 July 2018.

4.  Digital transformation - update on paperless meetings

The Service Director Performance and Innovation will attend to provide 
the committee with a verbal update about the progress of the 
implementation of paperless meetings, and to advise members about 
the next steps to be taken.

5.  Business Plan 2018/19 - quarterly performance report (Pages 25 - 28)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation has submitted a 
report, the 1st Quarter Performance Statement 2018/19, April – June 
2018.

6.  LGA Peer Review - actions taken (Pages 29 - 70)

The Service Director Health and Wellbeing will report verbally on the 
progress of actions taken on the recommendations of Wyre’s 
Corporate Peer Challenge Review undertaken in March 2017.

An updated version of the original Feedback Report, which includes 
notes (in red) on some key progress outcomes, is attached.

7.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19- update report (Pages 71 - 74)

The Scrutiny Officer, Peter Foulsham, will provide a verbal update on 
the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19. 

Public Document Pack



The report will include a proposal for a scrutiny task group to be set up 
to review the provision of public conveniences in the borough, for 
which a draft scoping document has been prepared (copy attached).

8.  Statement of Accounts (Pages 75 - 80)

The Head of Finance, Clare James, has submitted a report. The report 
includes extracts from a ‘Questions and Answers’ document, which 
was tabled at a meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 July 2018. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 30 July 2018 in committee room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors John Ibison, Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Howard Ballard, Colette Birch, Rob Fail, 
John Hodgkinson, Patsy Ormrod, Julie Robinson, Ron Shewan and Evelyn Stephenson

Apologies for absence:
Councillors Kerry Jones, Emma Ellison and Matthew Vincent

Other councillors present:
Councillor Brian Stephenson 

Officers present:

Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

Others present:

Dr Tony Naughton, Chief Clinical Officer, Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group
Mark Britton, Communications Manager, Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

15 Declarations of interest 

None.

16 Confirmation of minutes 

It was agreed that minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 25 June 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

17 Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 2017-18 

Councillor Julie Robinson presented a report to advise the committee about 
the work of Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee during 
2017/18. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Robinson, Wyre Council’s co-opted member of the committee, 
drew councillors’ attention to Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee’s Work Programme 2018/19 which detailed the dates and topics to 
be scrutinised through the year. She asked that all members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be sent details of the Work Programme in case they 
wished to ask any questions, which they could do through her. 

It was agreed that the report be noted. 

18 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 

The Service Director Performance and Inn
[...]
gures quoted 
indicated an increase in the number of officers but it was not known 
whether this would translate into more officers on the ground.

It was agreed that the matter should be investigated in more depth 
by the committee once the new arrangements had been in place for 
twelve months. A report on the implementation of the arrangements 
and their impact would be requested for autumn 2019.

(iii) Blackpool Council’s Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee’s 
Work Programme 2018-2019 was circulated to members for their 
information.

(iv)The Corporate Management Team had recently agreed to scrap the 
capital bids process, which would be replaced with the submission 
of ad hoc business cases. It was acknowledged that capital bids 
had not routinely been presented to the committee for several 
years. 

The question was posed as to whether the ad hoc bids would 
routinely be submitted to the Committee, but it was agreed instead 
that members would individually keep a close eye on the Schedule 
of Executive Decisions and bring any such matters to the 
committee for closer examination if necessary. 

(v) A recent Audit Committee meeting had considered a report on the 
Statement of Accounts. There were items in the report which gave 
rise to questions that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
reasonably might wish to raise. It was agreed to consider the 
Statement of Accounts in greater detail at the next meeting in 
September. 

It was agreed

(i) That a report on the implementation of revised Neighbourhood Policing 
arrangements in Wyre be considered by the committee in October 
2019, 

(ii) That an item on the council’s Statement of Accounts be considered at 
the next meeting on Monday 10 September 2018

(iii) That the report be noted.

19 Update on health and care developments 

Dr Tony Naughton, Clinical Chief Officer, Fylde and Wyre Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), made a presentation to update the committee 
on local health and care developments. He was accompanied by Mark Britton, 
Communications Manager, Fylde and Wyre CCG. Dr Naughton’s Powerpoint 
presentation is attached to these minutes. 

In response to a question Dr Naughton said that, despite the best efforts, it 

Page 3



was impossible to provide GP appointments in evenings and at weekends in 
all practices – there simply were not the staff to provide such a service. There 
were only a limited number of GPs who were willing to do that, although out-
of-hours was provided in three locations within the CCG’s area, with the 
possibility of one or two others starting in the near future. 

Social isolation remained a challenge, although the CCG’s section in the 
council’s Life in Wyre survey did assist in identifying some isolated 
individuals. The ‘Just Good Friends’ scheme was working well in Fylde and Dr 
Naughton was also made aware of the work of the 60+ Community Centre in 
Queensway, Poulton-le-Fylde, which had proved very successful. 

When asked about the mid- to long-term staffing of the NHS, a situation likely 
to be made more difficult by Brexit, Dr Naughton confirmed that there had 
never been a national workforce plan. The NHS relied on bringing in many 
doctors and nurses from across the world, and there was a general trend to 
lose full time staff to be replaced by part-time staff, which made the situation 
still more challenging. In addition, 20% of nurses successfully trained in the 
UK did not go on to take up a post.  

A questions was posed about the integration of health and social care in 
Lancashire. Dr Naughton expressed concern about the scale of the county 
and said that, in his opinion, dividing it into smaller geographical areas would 
make it easier to protect health and social care funding in the more rural parts 
of the county, like Wyre. He anticipated that the demands of Blackpool and 
parts of the east of the county would be very strong indeed. This was 
something that the committee should monitor closely.

Dr Naughton informed the committee that there were plans for the Fylde and 
Wyre CCG and the Blackpool CCG to be jointly managed in the near future. 
Dr Naughton’s post would not be replaced and Dr Amanda Doyle would then 
take on similar responsibility for both CCGs. 

The Chairman, Councillor John Ibison, thanked Dr Naughton and Mr Britton 
for attending the meeting and for their very informative presentation.

20 MyHomeChoice task group - draft recommendations 

Councillor Howard Ballard, Chair of the MyHomeChoice task group presented 
the task group’s report and recommendations. 

Concerns were expressed about the very limited scope of the task group’s 
review and the fact that it restricted the impact of scrutiny. Relatively little 
statistical information had been presented and it would have been more 
helpful to members of the task group to have received comparative 
information that showed trends in the demand, supply and availability of social 
housing.

The task group had identified four recommendations during their meeting, two 
of which were suitable for submission to the Cabinet for their consideration, 

Page 4



namely,

(a) That the proposed changes to the arrangements for the allocation and 
letting of social housing in Wyre via My Home Choice Fylde be 
supported, and 

(b) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive a report on the 
implementation of the revised allocation and letting arrangements once 
they have been in place for twelve months (September 2019)

Eight members of the committee supported the task group’s 
recommendations and three members abstained in a vote. 

It was agreed

(i) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorses the draft 
recommendations of the MyHomeChoice task group, and

(ii) That the recommendations of the MyHomeChoice task group be 
submitted to the Cabinet

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.44 pm.

Date of Publication: 1 August 2018

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Upd
[...]
arly development

• Will form part of ICP workstreams

moving forward

P
age 14

P
age 20



• Restructure the partnership to 

bring in neighbourhoods

Future of the health and wellbeing partnership

P
age 15

P
age 21



Other developments

Changes to management teamCCG assurance rating

P
age 16

P
age 22



Any questions

P
age 17

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 24



Report Author: Claire Dubelbeis Tel 01253 887645 Claire.Dubelbeis@wyre.gov.uk

Council Business Plan – 1st Quarter Performance Statement  2018/19

April – June 2018

Summary

The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly progress 
against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along with commentary 
where issues have been identified. 

During the period from April to June 2018 (quarter one), good progress has been 
made.  Many of the business plan projects have been rolled forward from last year.  
All projects are progressing well, with one project (Support delivery of priority actions 
of the Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board) yet to be started.  Of 
the commercial projects, five are progressing well, one is yet to be started and one 
(Expand the wedding remit and include life events) has encountered delays due to 
resource issues.  Further details can be viewed in the comments column of the 
attached report or by following the blue hyperlinks on the report to open the project 
folders on the Council’s Intranet.1

There are two new performance measures included, these being: “Number of 
dwellings planning permission is granted for (gross cumulative)” and “Number of 
affordable dwellings planning permission is granted for (gross cumulative)”.  Both 
measures replace existing performance measures which looked at the number of 
dwellings built over the quarter as this was a measure which the Council has no 
influence over.

Of the eleven measures reported on, five are improving (compared to the similar 
period), one is showing no significant change, one does not have comparable data 
and four have worsened.  The measures which have worsened are: 
 “Number of dwellings planning permission is granted for (gross cumulative)” a new 

figure on this report.  The number of applications vary greatly from month to month, 
so it is not unexpected for Q1 of this year to be significantly lower than Q1 of the 
previous year.

 “Number of businesses supported” lower than the previous year due to Q1 of 17/18 
being inflated due to the grant for shopfront improvements and other workshops 

1 Please note these links do not work for the general public, however information will be made available on request.

Report of: Meeting Date Item No.

Marianne Hesketh,  
Service Director 

Performance and 
Innovation

Overview & Scrutiny 10th September 
2018 5

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Claire.Dubelbeis@wyre.gov.uk


Report Author: Claire Dubelbeis Tel 01253 887645 Claire.Dubelbeis@wyre.gov.uk

and network events being held early that year.  This year events are spread across 
the year, which should result in overall higher totals, although these will not be 
achieved until the later quarters.   

 “Number of paid up businesses registered with Wyred Up” the significant decrease 
is due to the original database being scrapped and a new one started, to ensure 
GDPR compliance.

 “Percentage of adults classified as overweight or obese” which has increased by 
6.5% from 2015/16 to 2016/17 (the most up to date figure available).  The range of 
figures for other areas in the North-West starts at 56.1% and goes up to 74.9%.  
These figures are supplied by Public Health England (based on Active Lives 
survey, Sport England).

Page 26

mailto:Claire.Dubelbeis@wyre.gov.uk


BUSINESS PLAN
2015-2019 (2018 UPDATE) QUARTER 1

Direction is based on previous year performance

Improving
No significant change or comparable 
data unavailable
Worsening

 Key:  

   G = On schedule/target;     i = no target set
   A = 
[...]
trong 

financial position to meet its business plan priorities, including opportunities arising from 

the development of a new commercial strategy. 

Page 31

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 

 

1. Key recommendations 
 
The key aspects of the team’s findings that we suggest would deliver the greatest benefit 

if the council were to focus on them are: 

 
1. Use the proposed new Economic Development Strategy to develop a sharper, 

more compelling long term vision and set of ambitions for Wyre, agreed and 

shared with partners. This will ensure all organisations are working more 

collaboratively towards a shared goal and set of ambitions that will help improve the 

lives of local people. 

 

See attached progress update (Appendix A) on the development of the Wyre 

Economic Development Strategy that specifically identifies the importance of the 

wider determinants of health with health, housing, education and skills and economy 

as four integral key priorities. 

 
2. Agree clearer areas of focus and priorities for staff to deliver the ‘Healthier 

Wyre’ priority with more clearly defined outcomes. This should include making 

better use of the ‘heads of service group’ and involve developing more clearly defined 

performance measures linked to these priorities. This will help the council and its 

partner agencies target resources where they are most needed. It will also help 

strengthen the evidence base on the positive impact activities have on the health 

economics of the local area to influence future commissioning. 

 

See attached Business Plan 2015-2019 (2018 Update)(Appendix B) that identifies 

priorities with sharper outcomes, for example, key projects focussing on social 

isolation and loneliness in Garstang and Over Wyre and a more specific Wyre Early 

Action focus on vulnerable children and young 
[...]
ng children and young person needs and initiatives to help those with 

complex needs that are homeless or threatened with homelessness. 

  

4. Explore opportunities to harness the relatively strong financial position of the 

council to support business plan priorities. There may be opportunities for the 

council to develop initiatives that can continue to strengthen the local economy and 

attract further investment into the borough. 

 

Business creation and expansion are a priority for us and a strong track record 

continues with our investment of staff time and resources for intiatives such as the 

development of the Hillhouse Business Park Enterprise Zone, a new Blackpool, Fylde 

and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board, the submission of the Wyre Local Plan and 

further development of Wyred Up, our business support network. 

 

2. Summary of the Peer Challenge approach 

 
The peer team 

 
On behalf of the team, I would like to say how much we enjoyed spending time in Wyre to 

work with you on the recent corporate peer challenge. The team very much appreciated  

the welcome we received and the positive way with which people engaged in the process 

and the support provided in the lead up to, and during the course of, the challenge. 

 
It is testimony to the council’s desire for constructive external insight that Wyre Council 
commissioned the peer challenge. Peer challenges are delivered by experienced elected 
member and officer peers. The make-up of the peer team reflected your requirements and 
the focus of the peer challenge. Peers were selected on the basis of their relevant 
experience and expertise and agreed with you. The peers who delivered the peer 
challenge at Wyre Council were: 

 

 Jason Gooding, Chief Executive of Carlisle City Council, Peer Team Leader. 

 Councillor Jonathan Owen, Cabinet Member for Health and Deputy Leader, 
East Riding Council 

 Ann Crawford, Deputy Director, Public Health England 

 Victoria Gibbs, Head of Integra
[...]
 and the joint working 
relationship with the CMT is positive and productive. There are fortnightly meetings 

Page 41

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 

 

between Cabinet and CMT who collectively work together to provide leadership. There 
is also a clearly defined management structure and a scheme of delegation to officers, 
which is underpinned by the Members’ Code of Conduct and a Protocol for 
Officer/Member relations. The creation of a dedicated portfolio post for Health and 
Community Engagement demonstrates the commitment of the Leadership to the 
‘Healthier Wyre’ business plan priority. Overall staff said that they felt the leadership 
was helping to build a positive and empowering culture across the council. There is  
now an opportunity to harness this leadership capacity to build the shared vision for 
Wyre as a place, as part of the development of the Wyre Economic Development 
Strategy (outlined above). 

 

27. The council’s scrutiny was seen as good and effective by those we met; officers and 

councillors said it encourages constructive challenge and helps to enhance the 

authorities performance overall. The committee has completed a number of scrutiny 

reviews which support the ‘Healthier Wyre’ priority including domestic abuse and food 

hygiene. The committee is building links with the Fylde and Wyre Clinical 

Commissioning Group who have agreed to keep them up to date with their work. The 

committee are also represented on the wider health overview and scrutiny governance 

arrangements for Lancashire with regular updates shared by their representative. 

 
28. The leadership have established effective working relationships with clinical leads from 

the clinical commissioning groups and there is a Health Plan for Wyre reflecting the 

priorities of the Fylde and Wyre CCG and the Fylde and Wyre He
[...]
s and charges
Contract provision / alternatives

Outside scope: 
Alternative use of buildings.

Potential Witnesses  Portfolio Holder
 Service Director People and Places
 Other Wyre Council officers
 Danfo personnel

x

x

x

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



Documents to be 
considered

Current contract
Annual review reports
Audit Reports
Previous O&S reports
Procurement / legal options

Risks

Level of Publicity Medium

Indicators of a 
Successful Review
Intended Outcomes

Summary document of recommendations for future service 
provision.

Approximate 
Timeframe

3 months.

Projected Start Date October 2018

Page 72



Page 1 of 2

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

Committee Meetings

(All meetings are held on Mondays starting at 6pm)

Date Planned Committee agenda items

2018
21 May i. Election of Chairman

ii. Election of Vice Chairman
iii. Draft report of the Engaging with Children and Young People task group
iv. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
v. Environmental crime

vi. Car parking consultation report
vii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

25 June i. Review of task group recommendations – Food hygiene
ii. Review of task group recommendations – Domestic abuse

iii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 – update
(including mention of Modern.gov implementation, Phase 2)

30 July i. Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group – update report
ii. Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee

iii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

10 September i. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
ii. Outcomes from LGA Peer Review – review of actions taken

iii. Digital transformation – update on paperless meetings
iv. Statement of accounts
v. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

22 October i. Flooding task group – draft report
ii. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 - update

26 November iii. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement
iv. O&S Work Programme 2018/19 – update
v. Fees and charges

vi. Cost profiles – benchmarking results
vii.
[...]
rvice based matters considered rather than 
the technical accounting matters discussed at Audit Committee. The 
full set of Questions and Answers are included in the minutes of the 
Audit Committee meeting 24 July 2018.

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



Statement of Accounts 2017/18 – Questions and Answers

The following questions and answers will help to demonstrate that the Council’s Accounts 
were subject to robust member scrutiny prior to approval.

EXTRACTS ONLY BELOW

Question No. 4 (Page 10)

Cemeteries were in a deficit position in 2016/17, how have they performed in 2017/18?

Performance (excluding any notional charges) across all of the cemeteries since 2010/11 is shown 
in the table below. Although cemeteries income outperformed budget by £20,513, overall the 
cemeteries operated at a deficit of £10,820, an improvement of nearly £5,000 on the previous 
year. This is largely owing to support services recharges incurred in generating the additional 
income and the increased cost of responsive maintenance at Fleetwood Cemetery.

The council will continue to monitor the situation in future years.

 2010/11 - a deficit of £23,648
 2011/12 - a deficit of £45,818
 2012/13 - a deficit of £7,393
 2013/14 - a surplus of £7,528
 2014/15 - a surplus of £35,311
 2015/16 - a surplus of £1,357
 2016/17 - a deficit of £15,788
 2017/18 - a deficit of £10,820

Question No. 5 (Page 10)

What is the subsidy position at Marine Hall and Thornton Little Theatre (TLT) and how is the 
reduced expenditure of £21,000 at Marine Hall explained?

In 2017/18 the overall subsidy at Marine Hall, excluding capital charges was £315,125 and the 
equivalent subsidy at TLT was £116,522. This compares to figures in 2016/17 of £252,918 and 
£117,957 respectively. 

Whilst TLT is holding steady in terms of its subsidy level, Marine Hall has seen a worsening 
position over the last 12 months with an increased subsidy of nearly 20% compared to the 
previous year. This trend was reported to Audit Committe
[...]
ture at the end of the 
financial year. This resulted in one-off termination costs for one Director with an impact on Wyre’s 
subsidy of approximately £15,000.

As reported last year, although the YMCA performed better than the targets set in 2015/16 and 
2016/17 this was helped by the novelty of the new facilities and the reduced maintenance costs. 
The Splash Pad continues to operate at a loss, increasing from £13,520 in 2016/17 to £19,385 in 
2017/18 and this is built into the agreed subsidy target although not formally part of the contract.

The Council’s Leisure Management Contract includes an incentive for the operator to reduce costs 
by allowing the YMCA to keep 50% of any savings below the operational subsidy and pay a 50% 
share of any expenditure incurred above the operational subsidy. In 2017/18, it was agreed that 
owing to the uncertainty around the reduced subsidy level any under or overspend would be 
carried forward and the overall impact assessed at the end of March 2019. In other words, over 
two years a total subsidy of £345,000 has been agreed and based on the 2017/18 outturn, only 
£106,495 remains for 2018/19.

In January 2018, the YMCA agreed to present various options for consideration by the Service 
Director for Health and Wellbeing, for substantially reducing the subsidy and these are currently 
awaited. However the 2018/19 forecast has been produced and this shows a reduced subsidy 
target of around £100K which if achieved would bring them back in balance over the two year 
period.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes
	19 Update on health and care developments

	5 Business Plan 2018/19 - quarterly performance report
	Item_5_Appendix_Business_Plan

	6 LGA Peer Review - actions taken
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19- update report
	WorkProg18-19CurrentWorking

	8 Statement of Accounts





Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 10 September 2018 in committee room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors John Ibison, Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Howard Ballard, Emma Ellison, Rob Fail, 
John Hodgkinson, Patsy Ormrod and Matthew Vincent

Apologies for absence:
Councillors Kerry Jones, Colette Birch, Julie Robinson, Ron Shewan and Evelyn 
Stephenson

Officers present:
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

21 Declarations of interest 

None.

22 Confirmation of minutes 

It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 30 
July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record. 

23 Digital transformation - update on paperless meetings 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
provided a verbal update about the progress of the implementation of 
paperless meetings and advised members about the next steps to be taken. 
She indicated that progress had been slower than intended due to a number 
of issues, including staffing vacancies in the ICT Department. 

Three different devices had been obtained, free of charge from a provider, for 
trial use by members for eight weeks. They would be ready for use by the end 
of September. At the end of the eight-week trial period, an assessment of 



each devise would be carried out, with comments to be received from 
councillors, Democratic Services Officers and the ICT team. A decision would 
then be made about which device was the best for the task at the best price. 
Whichever device was selected would be rolled out to all councillors and 
relevant officers; only one type of device would be used. It was intended that 
the device would also enable access to emails and calendars so that all 
essential elements were available in one place. 

The Independent Remuneration Panel would be asked to make 
recommendations to Full Council about any impact the purchase of new 
devices might have on members’ IT allowances. 

It was agreed that 

(i) Councillors Ibison, Jones and Fail trial the devices for the committee, 
and 

(ii) The outcome from the trial be presented to a future meeting of the 
committee.

24 Business Plan 2018/19 - quarterly performance report 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
presented a report, the 1st Quarter Performance Statement 2018/19, April – 
June 2018. 

Ms Hesketh commented that overall the projects were on target, although it 
was noted that this was a first quarter report. Several measures, including 
some newly included, were not yet on target so would need to be monitored 
over the coming quarters. 

In answer to a question, the Service Director Health and Wellbeing (Mark 
Broadhurst) confirmed that members of a House of Lords Select Committee 
had recently visited Fleetwood to look at the fish processing industry and an 
update on progress in relation to sustainability would be available towards the 
end of the 2018/19 year. 

Councillors noted that one of the new measures was about the number of 
dwellings for which planning permission was granted, which reflected 
something over which the council had a greater degree of control and 
influence. The previous measure about ‘houses built’ was beyond the direct 
control of the council, although it was agreed that the number and proportion 
of houses built that were ‘affordable’ remained something which the 
committee should continue to monitor closely. 

Ms Hesketh invited councillors to suggest any other measures about planning 
that they would find helpful to be included as part of the quarterly performance 
report. 

It was suggested that it would be helpful to monitor numbers and trends in 
commuting as the percentage of people working outside the borough was 
increasing. This had implications for pollution and the quality of life of 



residents. Ms Hesketh confirmed that the Economic Development team were 
already engaged in work in this area.

It was agreed that the Service Director Performance and Innovation be 
thanked for her report and her contribution to the meeting. 

25 LGA Peer Review - actions taken 

The Service Director Health and Wellbeing, Mark Broadhurst, presented a 
report on the progress of actions taken on the recommendations of Wyre’s 
Corporate Peer Challenge Review which was undertaken in March 2017.

Mr Broadhurst referred in particular to the Review’s four key 
recommendations regarding:

o The development of the Wyre Economic Development Strategy
o Clarifying the focus and priorities to deliver ‘Healthier Wyre’
o Strengthening the coordination of activity and partnership activities in 

Fleetwood
o Exploring opportunities for business creation and expansion

It was encouraging that the wider determinants of health were being 
prioritised, as they were likely to have a long-term impact. 

In response to a question Mr Broadhurst informed the committee that a 
holistic, multi-agency approach was being taken to issues such as mental 
health and substance abuse, with excellent additional work being carried out 
with more vulnerable people in supported housing schemes. A number of 
preventative measures were also in place. 

Mr Broadhurst was asked whether the committee could usefully undertake 
some work to add value to that already being undertaken in the borough. He 
said that the current restructuring in health would take some time to settle. 
New Neighbourhoods were being set up, and he suggested that the Lead 
Officers from each would be useful people for the committee to hear from in 
due course. Their plans, and the implementation of them, would be a 
constructive focus for discussion and scrutiny. 

It was agreed that Mr Broadhurst be thanked for his report and for his 
informative contribution to the meeting. 

26 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19- update report 

The Scrutiny Officer, Peter Foulsham, introduced the draft scoping document 
for a proposed task group review on the borough’s public conveniences. The 
committee agreed to commission a task group on this topic, the group to 
review and update the draft scoping document at their first meeting, if 
necessary. 

The draft report of the Flooding Task Group would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the committee, following a final meeting of the group on 24 



September 2018. 

There remained s capacity for at least one more task group review during the 
current municipal year, to be completed prior to the elections in May 2019, 
subject to members’ suggestions about topics. 

It was agreed that all non-Executive councillors be invited to express interest 
in joining a task group on public conveniences, which would commence in 
October. 

27 Statement of Accounts 

The committee considered a report that had been submitted by the Head of 
Finance Clare James, which included relevant extracts from a report tabled at 
the meeting of the Audi Committee on 24 July 2018. 

Members agreed that it would be helpful to know more detail about the 
current subsidy position at the Marine Hall and Thornton Little Theatre and 
what improvements have been delivered during the last eighteen month in 
particular. They asked that a report be submitted to the next meeting on 22 
October 2018.

Comment was made that some community groups continue to find the 
charges prohibitively expensive and they requested that this be commented 
upon to in any future report. The committee also requested that potential 
income-raising activities be referred to, including the café, the Wyre Lounge 
and the use of the Mount as a wedding venue. 

It was agreed that the Service Director Performance and Innovation be asked 
to submit a report about the council’s entertainment venues to the next 
meeting.

The meeting started at 6.02 pm and finished at 7.34 pm.

Date of Publication: 13 September 2018


